discharge of storage. The primary diference between the locations is
the traic density, with the Birkenhead North station supporting double
the frequency of trains, prior to these separating on the individual lines
to West Kirby or New Brighton. While depleted storage retains its
ability to store regenerated electricity (i.e. bufering return of power to
the grid) there is a great reduction in its ability to bufer power demand
of trains, and peak power drawn from the grid is therefore only reduced
for the largest battery considered.

The behaviors observed point to important areas for future ex-
ploration with the model. For example, the limit of 1C charge/

Table 5
Results of sensitivity study as percentage of energy consumption predicted for
standard conditions used in the simulations. Electrical properties (a) substation
inner resistance and (b) rail resistance (combined supply and return) were
varied 20% around their nominal/standard values. Evaluation was for a single
train on a single end fed line for one complete start to inish train move.

Rail resistance (combined supply and
return)

Substation
inner resistance

Lower
(−20%)

Standard Higher
(+20%)

Energy drawn from
grid at the
substation

Lower (−20%) 97.3 99.3 101.6
Standard 98.0 100.0 102.3
Higher (+20%) 98.7 100.8 103.1

Energy drawn by the
train

Lower (−20%) 100.1 100.1 100.0
Standard 100.1 100.0 100.0
Higher (+20%) 100.0 100.0 99.9

Fig. 10. Hoylake substation modelled energy lows, one train acceleration and
braking.

D.I. Fletcher, et al. Journal of Energy Storage 30 (2020) 101425

8

discharge rate, which is realistic for battery-based storage, greatly
limits the proportion of regenerated power the storage can accom-
modate, and its ability to meet demands from accelerating trains.
Similarly, the low “trickle charge” rate selected was insuicient to
support the timetable at the busier substation while being much more
satisfactory at the less busy Hoylake substation. Exploring the same
timetable with storage capable of higher power transfers (e.g. re-
presenting super-capacitors or lywheels) would allow selection of ap-
propriate technology for particular locations. Alternatively, it would be